TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent		108/25/2010	a New York banking corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brainstorm Networks, Inc.	
Also Known As:	AKA RCN New York Communications, LLC	
Street Address:	196 Van Buren Street	
City:	Herndon	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20170	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2504425	BRAINSTORM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)815-2424

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-815-2231

Email: carolfraser@paulhastings.com Correspondent Name: Carol Fraser, Corporate Paralegal

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 2: Paul Hastings Janofsky & Walker LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol Fraser
Signature:	//Carol Fraser//
Date:	08/30/2010 TPADEMARK
	I RADEIVIARN

900170553 **REEL: 004269 FRAME: 0794** Total Attachments: 3

source=RCN Trademark Release 3580-0788#page1.tif source=RCN Trademark Release 3580-0788#page2.tif source=RCN Trademark Release 3580-0788#page3.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE

This TRADEMARK RELEASE, effective as of this 25th day of August, 2010,

given by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent ("Agent"), with principal

offices at 60 Wall Street New York, New York 10005, to Brainstorm Networks, Inc. (k.n.a. RCN

New York Communications, LLC), a California corporation ("Grantor"), with principal offices

at 196 Van Buren Street, Herndon, VA 20170, as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor has heretofore granted to Agent a security interest in certain

U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications more particularly set forth

on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") to secure the Obligations (as defined in that certain

Security Agreement, dated as of May 25, 2007, between the Agent and the Grantor (the

"Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in

and to the Marks to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting

the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

the Grantor the security interest in the Marks set forth on Schedule A granted to Agent by the

Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement, which security interest was duly recorded on July

16, 2007, at Reel 003580, Frame 0779 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NEWYORK 7769857 (2K)

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Anca Trifan

Title: Managing Director

Title:

Enrique Landaeta Vice President

Signature page to RCN IP Release

SCHEDULE A

$\underline{Trademarks}$

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
INSTORM	2,504,425	Nov. 6, 2001
INOTORIVE	2,304,423	1400. 0, 20

NEWYORK 7769857 (2K)

RECORDED: 08/30/2010